
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4338 

ANSWERED ON MONDAY THE 22nd MARCH, 2021/ 

CHAITRA 1, 1943 (SAKA) 
 

CSR FUNDS 
 

QUESTION 
 

4338. DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:    
 

Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS                                                  कारपोरेट कार्य मतं्री 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds available and utilised 

by each of the Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) for the fiscal year 2019- 20; 
 

(b) the priority areas for which the CSR funds assistance have been considered and 

utilised; 
 

(c) the details of utilisation of the CSR funds of CPSUs for the fiscal year 2018-19, State-

wise; and 
 

(d) the details of the CSR funds assistance, which have been considered and utilised 

through Non-Governmental Organisations for the fiscal year 2019-20 along with the 

names of such NGOs and the amount of funds sanctioned therefor? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE 

AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS                                                 (SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

   वित्त एि ंकारपोरेट कार्य  मतं्रालर् में राज्र् मतं्री                                                                     (श्री अनरुाग स हं ठाकुर)  

(a) : As per the information provided by Department of Public Enterprises (DPE), the details 

of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds allocation and CSR expenditure by Central 

Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) for the financial year 2019-20 is given in Annexure. 

(b): Department of Public Enterprises, on the recommendations of Central Public Sector 

Enterprises (CPSEs) Conclave held in April, 2018, issued guidelines on 10.12.2018 to all 

administrative Ministries & CPSEs for adopting a theme based focused approach every 

year on CSR expenditure by CPSEs. The guidelines inter-alia provide that 60% of annual 

CSR expenditure by CPSEs will be towards a thematic programme and preference may be 

given to aspirational districts identified by NITI Aayog. For the financial year 2018-19, the 

theme identified was School Educational and Health Care. For the financial year 2019-20, 

the theme is School Education, Healthcare and Nutrition as per DPE Guidelines issued on 

29th May, 2019 to the CPSEs. 

(c): The details of utilisation of CSR funds of the Central Public Sector Undertakings 

(CPSUs) state-wise and year-wise as filed in MCA21 registry is available in public domain 

at www.csr.gov.in. 

(d): No such data is maintained.  

***** 



Annexure 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4338 FOR 22.03.2021 

CSR Expenditure by CPSEs during 2019-20 (In Rs. Crore) 

S. 

No. 
Name of CPSE 

Amount 

allocated for 

CSR (including 

carried 

forward, if any) 

Actual 

CSR 

Spent 

1 AAI CARGO LOGISTICS & ALLIED SERVICES COMPANY LTD. 2.01 2.01 

2 AIR INDIA AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES LTD. 6.42 1.03 

3 AIR INDIA EXPRESS LTD. 3.10 0.86 

4 AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 142.74 125.70 

5 ARTIFICIAL LIMBS MFG. CORPN. OF INDIA 1.42 1.42 

6 BALMER LAWRIE & CO. LTD. 5.13 5.14 

7 BALMER LAWRIE INVESTMENTS LTD. 0.13 0.13 

8 BEL OPTRONICS DEVICES LTD. 0.58 0.12 

9 BEML LTD. 2.62 4.32 

10 BHARAT COKING COAL LTD. 33.94 6.01 

11 BHARAT DYNAMICS LTD. 23.91 15.56 

12 BHARAT ELECTRONICS LTD. 85.27 50.42 

13 BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD. 50.63 35.12 

14 BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPN. LTD. 371.23 345.57 

15 BHARATIYA NABHIKIYA VIDYUT NIGAM LTD. 0.10 0.05 

16 
BRAITHWAITE BURN & JESSOP CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

LTD. 
0.42 0.13 

17 BRIDGE & ROOF CO.(INDIA) LTD. 0.76 0.76 

18 BROADCAST ENGG. CONSULTANTS INDIA LTD. 0.04 0.00 

19 CEMENT CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. 0.44 0.44 

20 CENTRAL COALFIELDS LTD. 89.75 52.89 

21 CENTRAL ELECTRONICS LTD. 0.26 0.00 

22 CENTRAL MINE PLANNING & DESIGN INSTITUTE LTD. 3.76 3.07 

23 CENTRAL RAILSIDE WAREHOUSE CO. LTD. 0.42 0.43 

24 

CENTRAL REGISTRY OF SECURITSATION ASSET 

RECONSTRUCTION AND SECURITY INTEREST OF INDIA 

(CERSAI) 

1.50 1.50 

25 CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPN. 3.30 1.86 

26 CERTIFICATION ENGINEERS INTERNATIONAL LTD. 0.95 0.47 

27 CHANDIGARH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LTD. 0.16 0.16 

28 CHENNAI PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. 16.72 16.72 

29 COAL INDIA LTD. 8.08 171.32 

30 COCHIN SHIPYARD LTD. 12.33 15.29 

31 CONTAINER CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. 51.62 22.16 

32 DEDICATED FRIGHT CORRIDOR CORP. OF INDIA LTD. 1.25 0.62 

33 E. C. G. C. LTD. 12.18 11.83 

34 EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD. 17.86 11.48 

35 EdCIL(India) Ltd. 0.97 0.42 

36 ELECTRONICS CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. 3.57 3.88 

37 ENGINEERS INDIA LTD. 31.80 11.28 

38 FCI ARAVALI GYPSUM & MINERALS (INDIA) LTD. 1.14 1.14 



39 FERRO SCRAP NIGAM LTD. 0.61 0.63 

40 GAIL (INDIA) LTD. 155.99 125.30 

41 GAIL GAS LTD. 2.55 2.40 

42 GARDEN REACH SHIPBUILDERS & ENGINEERS LTD. 2.18 2.21 

43 GOA SHIPYARD LTD. 4.79 5.06 

44 HIL (INDIA) LTD. 0.00 0.19 

45 HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LTD. 73.95 82.00 

46 HINDUSTAN COPPER LTD. 3.46 3.31 

47 HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPN. LTD. 182.13 182.24 

48 HINDUSTAN STEELWORKS COSTN. LTD. 1.65 1.65 

49 HLL INFRA TECH SERVICES LTD. 0.58 0.04 

50 HOUSING & URBAN DEV. CORPN. LTD. 104.63 58.26 

51 HSCC (INDIA) LTD. 1.29 1.29 

52 I T I  LTD. 0.63 0.96 

53 INDIA INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCE CO. LTD. 26.34 25.00 

54 
INDIA INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION AND EXHIBITION 

CENTRE LTD. 
0.06 0.04 

55 INDIA TOURISM DEV. CORPN. LTD. 0.38 0.38 

56 INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION 2.32 4.83 

57 INDIAN MEDICINES & PHARMACEUTICAL CORPN. LTD. 0.42 0.04 

58 INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. 543.38 543.38 

59 INDIAN RAILWAY CATERING AND TOURISM CORPN. LTD. 7.67 7.67 

60 INDIAN RAILWAY FINANCE CORPORATION LTD. 50.52 34.10 

61 INDIAN RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVT.AGENCY LTD. 33.59 19.19 

62 IRCON INFRASTRUCTURE & SERVICES LTD. 0.22 0.14 

63 IRCON INTERNATIONAL LTD. 9.88 10.04 

64 IREL (INDIA) LTD. 2.44 2.72 

65 KARNATAKA ANTIBIOTICS & PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 0.63 0.63 

66 KARNATAKA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION 0.19 0.12 

67 KIOCL LTD. 2.08 3.31 

68 KONKAN RAILWAY CORPORATION LTD. 3.32 1.63 

69 M M T C LTD. 1.77 0.80 

70 M S T C LTD. 0.54 0.54 

71 MADRAS FERTILIZERS LTD. 0.09 0.09 

72 MAHANADI COALFIELDLS LTD. 156.50 165.50 

73 MANGALORE REFINERY & PETROCHEMICALS LTD. 122.60 76.09 

74 MAZAGON DOCK SHIPBUILDERS LTD. 20.97 15.63 

75 MECON LTD. 5.47 3.31 

76 MINERAL EXPLORATION CORPN. LTD. 3.62 3.65 

77 MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LTD. 3.95 3.95 

78 MOIL LTD. 12.50 12.74 

79 MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD. 0.96 0.93 

80 NATIONAL ALUMINIUM COMPANY LTD. 38.35 39.71 

81 NATIONAL BACKWARD CLASSES FINANCE & DEVP.CO. 0.78 1.13 

82 NATIONAL FERTILIZERS LTD. 15.39 5.75 

83 NATIONAL FILM DEV. CORPN. LTD. 0.05 0.05 

84 NATIONAL HANDICAPPED FINANCE & DEVPT. CORPN. 0.58 0.52 

85 
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 

CORPN. LTD. 
1.33 1.33 



86 
NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES 

INCORPORATED 
3.14 3.14 

87 NATIONAL MINORITIES DEVP. & FINANCE CORPORATION 1.29 0.33 

88 NATIONAL PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION CORPN. LTD. 1.08 0.21 

89 
NATIONAL SAFAI KARAMCHARIS FINANCE & DEVPT. 

CORPN 
0.86 0.42 

90 NATIONAL SCHEDULED CASTES FINANCE & DEVP. CORPN. 2.04 0.99 

91 NATIONAL SCHEDULED TRIBES FINANCE & DEVP. CORPN. 0.51 0.51 

92 NATIONAL SEEDS CORPN. LTD. 1.77 1.65 

93 NBCC (INDIA) LTD. 10.32 6.18 

94 NBCC SERVICES LTD. 0.22 0.06 

95 NEYVELI UTTAR PRADESH POWER LTD 0.01 0.02 

96 NHDC LTD. 29.19 25.58 

97 NHPC LTD. 126.44 126.44 

98 NLC INDIA LTD. 47.65 75.66 

99 NLC TAMIL NADU POWER LTD. 5.20 4.16 

100 NMDC CSR FOUNDATION 0.00 3.10 

101 NMDC Ltd. 200.00 199.99 

102 NORTH EASTERN ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION LTD. 12.37 9.89 

103 NORTHERN COALFIELDS LTD. 92.27 83.33 

104 NTPC LTD. 252.68 304.92 

105 NTPC VIDYUT VYAPAR NIGAM LTD. 4.14 1.79 

106 NUCLEAR POWER CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. 76.08 76.98 

107 NUMALIGARH REFINERY LTD. 62.25 87.61 

108 OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD. 571.81 606.97 

109 OIL INDIA LTD. 125.40 118.41 

110 ORISSA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD. 0.30 0.11 

111 PAWAN HANS LTD. 2.06 0.01 

112 PFC CONSULTING LTD. 1.23 0.00 

113 POWER FINANCE CORPORATION LTD. 314.74 97.15 

114 POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. 324.46 346.21 

115 POWER GRID JABALPUR TRANSMISSION LTD. 0.10 0.10 

116 POWER GRID PARLI TRANSMISSION LTD. 0.61 0.61 

117 POWER GRID WARORA TRANSMISSION LTD. 0.83 0.83 

118 POWER SYSTEM OPERATION CORPORATION LTD. 1.25 1.21 

119 POWERGRID KALA AMB TRANSMISSION LTD. 0.19 0.19 

120 POWERGRID UNCHAHAR TRANSMISSION LTD. 0.15 0.15 

121 POWERGRID VIZAG TRANSMISSION LTD. 1.27 1.27 

122 PROJECTS & DEVELOPMENT INDIA LTD. 0.20 0.12 

123 RAIL VIKAS NIGAM LTD. 12.02 19.05 

124 RAILTEL CORPORATION INDIA LTD. 4.46 2.98 

125 RAILWAY ENERGY MANAGEMENT COMPANY LTD. 0.93 0.80 

126 RAJASTHAN ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTS LTD. 0.33 0.31 

127 RASHTRIYA  CHEMICALS  AND  FERTILIZERS  LTD. 3.23 3.41 

128 RASHTRIYA ISPAT NIGAM LTD. 10.10 7.96 

129 REC LTD. 399.85 258.40 

130 REC POWER DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD. 2.17 0.89 

131 REC TRANSMISSION PROJECTS CO. LTD. 2.02 0.00 

132 RICHARDSON & CRUDDAS(1972) LTD. 0.52 0.52 

133 RITES LTD. 11.20 11.21 



134 SAIL REFRACTORY COMPANY LTD. 0.57 0.57 

135 SECURITY PRINTING & MINTING CORPN. INDIA LTD. 22.50 9.07 

136 SHIPPING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. 3.58 3.36 

137 SJVN LTD. 35.43 36.35 

138 SOLAR ENERGY CORPORATION OF INDIA 2.75 2.75 

139 SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD. 158.76 84.65 

140 STATE TRADING CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. 0.01 0.01 

141 STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LTD. 33.00 27.56 

142 TAMIL NADU TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION 0.65 0.00 

143 TELECOMMUNICATIONS  CONSULTANTS (INDIA)  LTD. 1.52 0.38 

144 THDC INDIA LTD. 21.51 21.62 

145 THE COTTON CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. 0.66 0.64 

146 THE JUTE CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. 0.60 0.53 

147 URANIUM CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. 4.85 6.23 

148 WESTERN COALFIELDS LTD. 14.55 9.59 

  Total 5613.72 5066.93 

 

***** 


